The exercise price for the options issued in 1997 and 1998 is 2.93 € each,
and for those issued in 1999 and 2000, it is 6.48 € each. The company
applies Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, »Accounting for
Stock Issued to Employees«. This stipulates that no personnel expenses
are to be recognized for options issued to employees as well as mem-
bers of the Executive and Supervisory Boards up to December 31, 1999.
In 2001, expenses totaled 138 T€ (2000: 138 T€), based on a fair value
of 10 € per option. The value of options issued to Scientific Advisory
Board members is recognized as expense at the date of granting.

In case the company had accounted in accordance with SFAS No. 123,
»Accounting for Stock Based Compensation«, stipulating that the com-
pany include the value of the options into the balance sheet at the time
of granting at their fair value, pro forma personnel expenses of 268 T€
would have accrued in 2004.

Net loss

in T€ 2004 2003

As reported 12,306 31.060

Pro forma personnel expenses according SFAS No. 123 268 53

Pro forma net loss 12,574 31,113

Pro forma net loss per share in € 0,90 2,78

Stock options

in T€ Employees, Executive Board
and Supervisory Board

Scientific Advisory Board Total

Options issued in 1997 256,452 24,080 280,532

Options issued in 1998 51,600 17,200 68,800

Options issued in 1999 139,879 22,360 162,239

Options issued in 2000 78,690 0 78,690

Options issued in 2003 131,292 0 131,292

Options issued in 2004 109,035 0 109,035

Total options issued 766,948 63,640 830,588

Options converted into shares in 2000 100,465 0 100,465

of which under the 1997 stock option plan 100,465 0 100,465

of which under the 1999 stock option plan 0 0 0

Options converted into shares in 2001 92,704 2,580 95,284

of which under the 1997 stock option plan 85,046 2,580 87,626

of which under the 1999 stock option plan 7,658 0 7,658

Options converted into shares in 2002 7,568 0 7,568

of which under the 1997 stock option plan 860 0 860

of which under the 1999 stock option plan 6,708 0 6,708

Options converted into shares in 2003 0 0 0

Options converted into shares in 2004 21,000 0 21,000

of which under the 1997 stock option plan 21,000 0 21,000

Total options converted 221,737 2,580 224,317

Withdrawn options rendered invalid 2001 731 0 731

Withdrawn options rendered invalid 2002 1,161 0 1,161

Total remaining convertible options as at Dec. 31, 2004 543,319 61,060 604,379

44  MediGene AG Annual report 2004

The value of stock options is determined applying the Black Scholes
Option Pricing Method. The following assumptions were made for
calculation:

Risk-free interest rate  5.65%

Expected volatility  106% in 2003, and 81% in 2004

Expected dividend  0.0

(40) Convertible bonds
In June 2004, the company’s annual shareholders’ meeting decided
to revoke the shareholders’ resolution of May 22, 2002 regarding the
creation of conditional capital for the issue of conversion rights to
Executive Board members and management bodies of subordinated
affiliated companies at home and abroad, as well as the management